
RFP180119MRH 
Custodial Services for Lee County Central Zone 
Amendment No. 4 

FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR 

CUSTODIAL SERVICES FOR LEE COUNTY CENTRAL ZONE 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR CUSTODIAL 

SERVICES FOR LEE COUNTY CENTRAL ZONE, made and entered into by and between the 

Lee County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

("County") and United States Service Industries, Inc. ("Vendor"), collectively, the "Parties." 

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement for the purchase of custodial services 

for Lee County Central Zone through Solicitation No. RFP180119MRH with Vendor on the 14th 

day of August, 2018 ("Agreement"); and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree to increase the price for custodial services; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree that the price increase will begin on the 1st day of 

October, 2021; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Agreement pursuant to Article XIV. 

MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL 

COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Parties agree that the price increase will begin on the p t day of October, 2021 

2. The Parties agree that the following Fee Schedule table shall supersede the existing Fee 

Schedule table in Exhibit B of the Agreement: 
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USSI FEE SCHEDULE 
Semi-

Annual 

Monthly Quarterly Service 

Location Service Cost Service Cost Cost 

DOT, Traffic Billy's 
Creek Commerce $1,440.00 $491.65 $196.66 
Center 

Health Department-
$5,375.51 $571.89 $183.01 Michigan Annex 

LeeTran, Edison Mall 
$1,958.55 $183.00 $0.00 Station 

Ortiz Detention 
Compound $3,951.13 $427.80 $171.12 

DETAR/ Water 
Collection and $375.46 $0.00 $366.01 
Distribution 

Communications $1,650.55 $342.24 $128.35 

ADDITIONAL SERVICE FEES 

Porter Service Per Hour $21.01 

Crew Supervisor Per Hour $23.11 

Chief Supervisor Per Hour $27.31 

Project Coordinator Per Hour $31.51 

Emergency Work - Per Person Per Hour $54.62 

Dusting/Vacuuming of Office Per Sq. Ft $0.53 

Annual 
Service 

Cost 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$171.12 
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Total Location 
Annual Cost 

$19,639.92 

$67,159.70 

$24,234.60 

$49,467.00 

$5,237 .54 

$21,603.38 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Fourth Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and 

sealed, in duplicate, by the respective Parties hereto. 

~ 
DA TED this .,){;j 7 day of OeJ.obe C , 2021 by the Lee County Board of County 

Commissioners. 

DATED this "2.(t[,/.J- day of Au (;,e1.,t ~1 

ATTEST: 

CORPORA TE SEAL: 

COUNTY: LEE COUNTY FLORIDA 

Director o Proc rement Management, on 
behalf of the Board of County 
Commissioners 

, 2021 by United States Service Industries, Inc. 

BY 8 -1,tha"'"' ~ --fL-h...... 
Authori~d Signature 

Authorized Signature Printed Name 

Authorized Signature Title 
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