RFP180119MRH Custodial Services for Lee County Central Zone Amendment No. 4

FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR CUSTODIAL SERVICES FOR LEE COUNTY CENTRAL ZONE

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR CUSTODIAL

SERVICES FOR LEE COUNTY CENTRAL ZONE, made and entered into by and between the Lee County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and United States Service Industries, Inc. ("Vendor"), collectively, the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement for the purchase of custodial services for Lee County Central Zone through Solicitation No. RFP180119MRH with Vendor on the 14th day of August, 2018 ("Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree to increase the price for custodial services; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree that the price increase will begin on the 1st day of October, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Agreement pursuant to Article XIV. MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Parties agree that the price increase will begin on the 1st day of October, 2021
- 2. The Parties agree that the following Fee Schedule table shall supersede the existing Fee Schedule table in Exhibit B of the Agreement:

[Remainder of the page left intentionally blank.]

	USSI FEE SCHEDULE				
Location	Monthly Service Cost	Quarterly Service Cost	Semi- Annual Service Cost	Annual Service Cost	Total Location Annual Cost
DOT, Traffic Billy's Creek Commerce Center	\$1,440.00	\$491.65	\$196.66	\$0.00	\$19,639.92
Health Department- Michigan Annex	\$5,375.51	\$571.89	\$183.01	\$0.00	\$67,159.70
LeeTran, Edison Mall Station	\$1,958.55	\$183.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$24,234.60
Ortiz Detention Compound	\$3,951.13	\$427.80	\$171.12	\$0.00	\$49,467.00
DETAR/ Water Collection and Distribution	\$375.46	\$0.00	\$366.01	\$0.00	\$5,237.54
Communications	\$1,650.55	\$342.24	\$128.35	\$171.12	\$21,603.38

ADDITIONAL SERVICE FEES					
Porter Service	Per Hour	\$21.01			
Crew Supervisor	Per Hour	\$23.11			
Chief Supervisor	Per Hour	\$27.31			
Project Coordinator	Per Hour	\$31.51			
Emergency Work - Per Person	Per Hour	\$54.62			
Dusting/Vacuuming of Office	Per Sq. Ft	\$0.53			

[Remainder of the page left intentionally blank.]

RFP180119MRH Custodial Services for Lee County Central Zone Amendment No. 4

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Fourth Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and sealed, in duplicate, by the respective Parties hereto.

DATED this <u>207</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2021 by the Lee County Board of County

Commissioners.

COUNTY: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY Mar Tucker

Director of Procurement Management, on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners

APPROVED as to Form for the Reliance of Lee County Only BY: County Attorney's Office

DATED this 2674 day of August, 2021 by United States Service Industries, Inc.

ATTEST:

(Withess)

BY: Authorized Signature

TEPHANJIE ESTER

Authorized Signature Printed Name

(FD

Authorized Signature Title

CORPORATE SEAL: